AGENDA FOR THE BUILDING AND STANDARDS COMMISSION

January 22, 2026
MAIN CONFERENCE ROOM, 300 NORTH CAMPBELL - 2ND FLOOR
12:30 PM

Notice is hereby given that a meeting of the Building and Standards Commission will be conducted on
the above date and time.

Members of the public may view the meeting via the following means:
Via the City’s website. http://www.elpasotexas.gov/videos

Via television on City15,
YouTube: https://www.youtube.com/user/cityofelpasotx/videos

In compliance with the requirement that the City provide two-way communication for members of the
public, members of the public may communicate with the Building and Standards Commission during
public comment, and regarding agenda items by calling the following number:

1-915-213-4096 or Toll Free Number: 1-833-664-9267

At the prompt please enter the corresponding Conference ID: 699 197 236#

A quorum of the Building and Standards Commission members must be present and
participate in the meeting.

Anibal Olague, Robert Garland, John Bryan, Robert Filarski, Andrea Uribe, Miguel Teran, and
Rudy Barba

ROLL CALL

CALL TO ORDER

CALL TO THE PUBLIC - PUBLIC COMMENT

This time is reserved for members of the public who would like to address the Building and Standards
Commission on any items that are not on the Building and Standards Commission Agenda and that are within the
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jurisdiction of the City Plan Commission. No action shall be taken.
If you wish to sign up to speak, please contact:

Nathan Walsh, email: WalshNJ@elpasotexas.gov, Ph: 915-212-1815
Lucila Esparza email: EsparzaL @elpasotexas.gov Ph: 915-212-7847

Requests to speak must be received by 12:30 p.m. on the Monday preceding the meeting.

A total time of three minutes may be allowed for each speaker. The Public Comment portion shall not exceed
thirty (30) minutes unless otherwise approved by the Building and Standards Commission.

ADMINISTER OATH

Pursuant to 2.38.060 - Hearing procedures. Chair or Vice-Chair shall administer oath for all parties to
be providing testimony prior to hearing merits of any case.

REGULAR AGENDA - DISCUSSION AND ACTION

1. Selection of New Chair and Vice Chair for 2026. BC-1649
2. Approval of 2026 BSC Meeting Calendar. BC-1650
3. Public hearing to determine if the structures located at BC-1643

e 7217 North Loop Dr

e 7219 North Loop Dr

e 7221 North Loop Dr

e 7223 North Loop Dr

e 7225 North Loop Dr in the City of El Paso, are dangerous structures and
to determine if the owner will be ordered to demolish the structures.
The owner of this properties is identified as, MIRRISONS TEXAS, LP, a
Texas Limited Partnership, 7181 Copper Queen Dr. El Paso, TX 79915.

CONSENT AGENDA

NOTICE TO THE PUBLIC

All matters listed under the CONSENT AGENDA, including those on the Addition to the Agenda, will be
considered by the Building and Standards Commission to be routine and will be enacted by one motion unless
separate discussion is requested by the Building and Standards Commission or staff and the item is removed
from the Consent Agenda. Members of the audience who wish to ask questions or speak regarding items on the
Consent Agenda must sign up on the day of the meeting, and such requests to speak must be received by 12:30
p.m. on the Thursday preceding the date of the meeting. When the vote has been taken, if an item has not been
called out for separate discussion, the item has been approved. The Building and Standards Commission,
however, may reconsider any item at any time during the meeting.
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APPROVAL OF MINUTES

December 11, 2025 Minutes. BC-1648

EXECUTIVE SESSION

The Building and Standards Commission of the City of El Paso may retire into EXECUTIVE SESSION
pursuant to Section 3.5A of the El Paso City Charter and the Texas Government Code, Chapter 551,
Subchapter D, to discuss any of the following: (The items list below are matters of the sort routinely
discussed in the Executive Session, but the Building and Standards Commission of the City of El Paso
may move to Executive Session any of the items on this agenda, consistent with the terms of the Open
Meetings Act). The Building and Standards Commission will return to open session to take any final
action and may also, at any time during the meeting, bring forward any of the following items for public
discussion, as appropriate.

Section 551.071 CONSULTATION WITH ATTORNEY

Section 551.072 DELIBERATION REGARDING REAL PROPERTY

Section 551.073 DELIBERATION REGARDING PROSPECTIVE GIFTS

Section 551.074 PERSONNEL MATTERS

Section 551.076 DELIBERATION REGARDING SECURITY DEVICES OR SECURITY AUDITS
Section 551.087 DELIBERATION REGARDING ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT NEGOTIATIONS

ADJOURN

Sign language interpreters will be provided for this meeting upon request. Requests must be made to
Code Enforcement Department at a minimum of 72 hours prior to the date and time of this meeting at
the following number: (915) 212-1815

If you need Spanish Translation Services, please call (915) 212-1815 at least 72 hours in advance of
the meeting.

Posted this the of at AM/PM by
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CITY OF EL PASO, TEXAS
LEGISTAR AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY FORM

AGENDA LANGUAGE:

1. Selection of New Chair and Vice Chair for 2026.
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2. Approval of 2026 BSC Meeting Calendar.

El Paso, TX Page 1 of 1 Printed on 1/15/2026
powered by Legistar™ 5


http://www.legistar.com/

CITY OF EL PASO
BUILDING AND STANDARDS COMMISSION
PROPOSED CALENDAR (2026)

MAYOR PROPOSED CALENDAR DATES

Renard U. Johnson

**End Time of meeting may exceed the time shown below**

CITY COUNCIL

District 1 Date Time

Alejandra Chavez Thursday, January 22, 2026 12:30 pm

District 2 Thursday, February 19, 2026 12:30 pm

Dr. Josh Acevedo Thursday, April 16, 2026 12:30 pm

District 3 Thursday, June 25, 2026 12:30 pm

Deanna M. Rocha Thursday, August 20, 2026 12:30 pm
Thursday, October 15, 2026 12:30 pm

District 4 _ Thursday, December 10, 2026 12:30 pm

Cynthia Boyar Trejo

District 5

Ilvan Nifio

District 6

Art Fierro

District 7

Lily Limon

District 8

Chris Canales

CITY MANAGER

Dionne Mack

= Code Enforcement Department | 200 N. Kansas St. | El Paso, Texas 79901 | (915) 212-0134

DELIVERING EXCEPTIONAL SERVICES
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CITY OF EL PASO, TEXAS
LEGISTAR AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY FORM

AGENDA LANGUAGE:

3. Public hearing to determine if the structures located at

e 7217 North Loop Dr

e 7219 North Loop Dr

e 7221 North Loop Dr

e 7223 North Loop Dr

e 7225 North Loop Dr in the City of El Paso, are dangerous structures and to determine if the owner will
be ordered to demolish the structures. The owner of this properties is identified as, MIRRISONS TEXAS,
LP, a Texas Limited Partnership, 7181 Copper Queen Dr. El Paso, TX 79915.
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TO:

BUILDING AND STANDARDS BOARD MEETING FOR
January 22" 2026

CODE ENFORCEMENT DEPARTMENT
PROPERTY MAINTENANCE AND ZONING

January 22", 2026

The Honorable Chairman and Board Members

THROUGH: Arthur Steve Alvarado, Code Enforcement Department Director

FROM: Nathan J. Walsh, C.B.O., Chief Building Inspector

SUBJECT: 7217 North Loop Dr.

The following is a brief chronology of the investigation of the referenced location:

The property consists of two (2) primary structures, identified as Structure “A” (well/shaft,
approx. 20 ft deep) and Structure “B” (former water reservoir or grain silo with foundation
ruptures). Site is Zoned R-F (Ranch-Farm).

Code history: one (1) Code Compliance Cases and one (1) Property Maintenance & Zoning Case
since January 2013

Unsafe Conditions: Structure "A™ has an open point of entry, that is accessible to vagrants
creating a safety hazards.

The structures are believed to have been constructed around 1943; no records were found on
Microfich or EPCAD, and all measurements are approximate.

The initial investigation began on October 28, 2025, and a Writ of Entry was conducted on
October 31%, 2025.

A Certified Notice of Violation was mailed on October 31, 2025, to Escobar Antonio R., and
Certified Notices of Public Hearing were mailed on January 06, 2026, for the January 22, 2026
Building and Standards Commission hearing to Mirrisons Texas, LP and all interested parties.
To date, no contact has been made with the property owners or any interested parties.

The owner(s) have been notified of the property violations at this property. To January 6th, 2025, there
has been no action taken, and therefore the Department recommends:

That the structures (“A” & “B”) are substandard and unfit for use and a hazard to the public
health, safety, and welfare; and

That the structures (“A” & “B”) are not in substantial compliance with the municipal ordinances
regulating fire protection, structural integrity, and the disposal of refuse; and

That the structures (“A” & “B”) shall be demolished within thirty 30 days from the date of this
order; and



That the structure (“A”) be secured from the date of this order, and maintained secured until
demolished; and

That the responsible party shall abide by all permitting requirements; and

That the premises be cleaned of all weeds, trash, and debris from the date of this order and
maintained clean thereafter until the structures are demolished; and

That upon failure by the owner or any other interested party to comply with the order of the
Building and Standards Commission, the City may take whatever action is necessary to bring the
property into compliance, including demolition and placing a lien on the property for the work
which will be caused to be done by the City.
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Doc # 20260001376

NOTICE OF PL !
To all interested parties:

The owners, mongages, lien holders and any athers with a legal interest in the property described
below are hereby ordered 1o appear before the Building and Standards Commission, herein after
referred to as the “Comnmission”, ot the followang time and place:

LOCATION: El Paso Ciry Hall, 300 M Camphbell St, Main Conference Room,
2™ Floor, El Paso, Texas, 79901

DATE: January 22, 2026
TIME: 1230 pm

PROFERTY: 7217 NORTH LOOP DRIVE, EL PASD, TENAS 79915, also
described as:

Lots 29, 30, 31, 32 and 33 of PALMDALE ACRE ition

Wﬂﬂi&ﬂm&m@ '-lf El Paso f-ﬂ"rlt'h iﬂ“-

The Property has been determined to be substandard based wpon violations of the minimum
standards of the 2021 Building Codes, adopted and incorporated in the El Paso City Code, Chapier
18, more specifically addressed below

According to the real property records of E1 Paso County, and other relevant public records,
MIRRISONS TENAS, LF, a Tenns Limited Partnership: 7181 Copper Queen Dr, El Paso,
TX 79915; 15 the owner, herein after referred to as the “Chaner” of the Property. If you no longer
own or hieve an inferest in the Property, vou must execute an affidavit stating that you no longer
own 00 have an interest in the Propeny and stating the name and last known address of the person
wha acquired the property from you, if applicable. The affidavit must be delivered in person or
by certified mpil, return receipt requested, to the Property Maintenance & Zoning Division,
Code Enforcement Department, 2000 M. Kansas Ave, El Paso, Texas, 79901, no later than the
20" day after the date you receive this notice. If vou do not execute and deliver the affidavit, i
will be presumed that you cwn or have an interest in the Property, even if you do not.

On or about October 38" 2025 an inspection of the Property was conducted by the Property
Muintenance & Zoning Division and the following violations were identified:

a.  All exterior property, accessory structures and premises shall be maintained in a clean,
safe and sanitary condition, All accessary structures, includhng detached garages,
fences and walls, shall be maintained stucturally sound and in good repair. [Sec
0200, 3022, 302.3, 3024, 3025, 3026, 3027, 302 8, 302 9]

PRI E  TRAMGZOTRE 101D
Notice of Public Heemy - 7207 Rooth Loop
WARAF 1
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The exterior of & structure shall be maintained in good repair, structurally sound and
sifiibary S0 a5 not 1o pose a theeat 1o the public health, safety or welfare. [Sec. 304.1,
304,11 conditions 1,2,3456 789 10,11,12,13, 3042, 3043, 3044, 304 5, 3046,
3047, 3048, 3049, 304,10, 304,10, 30412, 3041330414, 304 15, 30416, 304.17,
304, 18]

. The interior of a structure and eguipment therein shall be maintained in good repair,

structurally sound and in a samitary condition. [Sec. 3051, 305 2, 305 3, 305 4, 305.5,
305.6]

. The compenents of a stcture and equipment therein shall be maintained in good

repair, structurally sound and in a sanitary condition. [Sec. 306.1, 306,11 conditions
1.23.4.54]

. Ewvery exterior and interior flight of stairs having maore than four risers shall have a

hand rail on one side of the stair and every open portion of a stair, landing, balcony,
porch, deck ramp or other walking surface which is more than 30 inches (762 mm)
ahove the floor or grade below shall have guards [Sec, 307 1.1]

All exterior property and premises, and the interior of every structure, shall be free
from any accumulation of rubbish or garbage. [Sec. 3081, 308.2, 308.2.1, 308 2.2,
30K, 30831, 3083.2]

Al strucrures shall be kept free from insect and rodent infestation. All structires in
which insects or rodents are found shall be promptly extermineted by approved
processes that will not be injunious to human health, After pest elimination, proper
precautions shall be taken 1o prevent reinfestation. [Sec 3091, 3092, 3093 309 4,
309.5]

. The building must comply wath the minimum eriferdia and conditions for light

[Sec 402.1, 402.2, 402.3]

The building must comply with the minimum critena and conditions for ventilation
[Sec 4031, 4032, 4033, 403 4, 403.5]

The requirement for Privacy, minimum room dimensions, prohibited oocupancy o
food preparation spaces nol met. [Sec 4041, 404 2 404 5 404 4, 4045 404.6, 404.7]

. The building must comply with the minimum criterfia of the provisions Tor required

facilities. [Sec. 5021, 5022, 5023, 5024, 502.4.1, 502.5]

The building must comply with the minimum criteria of the provisions for wilet
rooms, [Sec. 5031, 503.2, 5033, 503 4]

The building must comply with the minimum criteria of the provisions for plumbing
systems aind fixtures [Ses. 5041, 504.2, 504 3]

TAHORG348 | TRANGIDIRS | CED
Motice of Public Hearing - 7207 Noath Loop

MMH
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The building must comply with the minimum criteria of the provisions for water
systems [Sec. 5051, 505 2, 5053, 505.4, 505 5, 505.5.1]

The building must comply with the minimum cnteda of the provisions for sanitary
drainage systems. [Sec.506.1, 506 2, 506.3)

. The drainage of roofs and paved areas, vards and courts, and other open arcas on the

premises shall not be discharged in 8 manner that creates a public nuisance. [Sec
507.1]

. The building must comply with the minimum criteria of the provisions for heating

facilities. [Sec. 602.2, 6023, 602 4, 602.5]

All mechanical equipment and fireplaces shall be properly installed and maintained
[Bec.603.1, 6032, 6033, 603 4, 6035, 603 6]

. The building must comply with the minimum criteria of the provisions for electrical

facilities. [Sec, 604 1,604 2, 604.3, 604 3.1, 604 3.1.1, 604.3.2, 604.3.2.1]

All electrical equipment, wiring and appliances shall be properly installed and
maintzined in a safe and approved manner. [Sec. 6051, 605.2, 605 3]

. Duct systems shall be maintained free of obsiructions and shall be capable of

performing the required function. [Sec. 607 1]

. Means of egress & Emergency escape opening — A safe, continuous and unobstructed

path of travel has not been provided from all points in the building or structure to the
public way. [Sec. 7021, 702.2, 702.3, 702.4]

. The required fire-resistance rating of fire-resistance-rated walls, fire stops, shafl

enclosures, partitions and floors shall be maintained. [Sec. 703.1, 703.2, 7033, T03 4,
7035, TOE.6, T03.7, 703 8]

. Al systems, devices and equipment to detect a fire, actuate an alarm, or suppress or

controd a fire or any combination thereaf shall be maintained in an operzhle condition
at all times, [Sec, 770401, 70411, 704.1,2, TO4.1.3, 7042, 704,211, 704.2.1.2,
704203, 704.2.1.4, T04.22, 704 2.3, 704.2.4, 704.3, 704.4, 7045, 704.7]

. The structure(s) neads o be secured from uvwanted entry and oagoing vandalism, and

the premises need 10 be ceaned of all trash and debns within (14) calendar days from
the date of this letter. [Sec.11.2] (Permit must be obiained as per 18.02.105.1 & the
securcment must meet the requirements of 18 50 160, 18 50170 & Appendix A)

. The repairs o be structural elements andfor service systems referred 1o in the previouws

sections must be completed within 30 calendar days from the date of this leiter {except
for the closing of vacant structure{s} ). If, due to the scope and complexity of the work

13-HU#6344 | TRANGTR1ES | CED
Motice of Public Hearing - 7217 Mok Loop
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more finve 13 nesded, vou must make this reguest to the Code Enforcement
Depariment, Property Maintenance and Zoning Division.

aa. Structure(s) that are unsecured and open to unwanted entry will be secure by the Ciry
Of El Paso after the fourteenth calendar day from the date on this lester at the real
property awners expense, with 2 lien being placed on the real property for securement
cost ingurred by the City.

The Cramer is entitled to show cause that the Property is safe, does nod constitute a dangerous
structure and should not be declared a nuisance and ordered abated by presenting relevant evidence
and testimony_ If the Owner, advocate for repair, then they bear the burden of proof o demonstrate
the scope of any wark that may be required to bring the property into compliance with Chapter
1E.50 and the time it will take to reasconably perform the work. The allowable tme periods for
repiir are governed by Texas Local Government Code, Sections 214.000(h), (i), {j) and (k). Any
document relied upon to demonsirate that the Property is safe o that it can be repaired must be
presented to the Commission al the hearing, including building plans, specifications, drawings, or
reports fram professionals and any other relevant documentation

If the Owmner fails to comply with the order of the Commission the City may pursue ong of more
of the following acticons

Perform any and all work necessary to bring the property into compliance with the
Commission's onder,

Assess civil penalties, provided for in the Commission's order, in an amount not to exceed
$1,000 per day or $10 per day if the Property has a homestead exempiion, thai will accrue
interest of 0% per year until paid in full;

Appoint a receiver a8 permitted by state law, and
Any other remedies permitted by state law,
Commission orders may be appealed to the State District Count within 30 days of the Final order.

The Commission’s authority and procedures in regard to a Dangerous Structure Hearing may be
fiound in Chapter 238 of the El Paso City Code and in their duly adopted bylaws. The bylaws may
e obtained at the Property Maintenance & Zoning Division, Code Enforcement Depariment, 200
M. Kansas Ave., El Paso, Texas, 79901 or by calling {915) 212-1815.

This notice will be recorded in the real property records of El Pase County and will be binding on
subsequent grantees, lien holders or other transferees of an interest in the Property.

The City Clerk is ordered to provide notice of this hearing to the record owners and all other
interested parties, required by law, who are listed following this notice, and file this notice in the
real property records of El Paso County

LEHO@s348 | TRANGIDIRS | CED
Mot ol Fubli Hearing = T2 7 Morth Loop
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FAILURE OF THE OWNER ANDVOR LIENHOLDER OR MORTGAGEE TO TAKE
THE ORDERED ACTION MAY RESULT IN THE CITY TAKING THE ORDERED
ACTION AND FILING A LIEN AGAINST THE PROFPERTY.

The City of El Paso appreciates your cooperation and prompt attention 1o remedying the nuisances
oif the Property. Please do nol hesitate to comtact me should you have any additional questions,
COMmiments of concems relative to this notice.

APPFROVED AS TO FORM: APPROVED AS TO CONTENT:
Mona M. Heydarian Arthur “Steve™ Alvarado
Assistant Cily Atlomey Durector of Code Enforcement

Cade Enforcement Department
200 M. Kansas Ave
El Paso, Texas 79901

(915) 212-6026
25-HO®A 58 | TRANEZDIRS | CEDR
o af Puble Hearing - 7217 Mook Lo
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TO:

BUILDING AND STANDARDS BOARD MEETING FOR
January 22", 2026

CODE ENFORCEMENT DEPARTMENT
PROPERTY MAINTENANCE AND ZONING

January 22", 2026

The Honorable Chairman and Board Members

THROUGH: Arthur Steve Alvarado, Code Enforcement Department Director

FROM: Nathan J. Walsh, C.B.O., Chief Building Inspector

SUBJECT: 7219 North Loop Dr.

The following is a brief chronology of the investigation of the referenced location:

The property located at 7219 North Loop Drive consists of four (4) primary structures, identified
as Structures A, B, C, and D site is Zoned R-F (Ranch-Farm).

Code history: one (1) Code Compliance Cases and one (1) Property Maintenance & Zoning Case
since January 2013

Structure A partially overlaps property lines into 7217 North Loop Drive; however, the majority
of the structure is located within 7219 North Loop. Structure A is approximately 5,466 sq. ft.,
including additions spanning from 7217 through 7219 North Loop, and is believed to have been a
milk processing and bottling facility. The structure is one-story, constructed of stone and cinder
block (CMU), and was found with broken load-bearing walls, fire damage, substantial structural
dilapidation throughout the interior and exterior and collapsed ceilings and roof. The site contains
combustible materials, trash, rubbish, and debris.

Structure B is approximately 2,014 sq. ft., a one-story single-family dwelling, and was found
with broken front doors, multiple cracks in load-bearing walls, and deteriorated walls and
ceilings.

The property is currently occupied by transients, and no contact has been made with owners or
interested parties.

Structure C is approximately 546 sg. ft. of habitable space, resembling a single-family dwelling,
constructed of adobe with wood framing and stucco finish, with a deteriorated concrete
foundation. The structure has multiple unwanted points of entry, including missing doors and
broken windows, making it highly accessible to vagrants, and contains significant combustible
material.

Structure D, an accessory structure is approximately 28 sq. ft. Constructed of a wood frame and
cement finish. Dilapidated interior and exterior walls.

A Certified Notice of Violation was mailed on October 31, 2025, to Escobar Antonio R., 7225
North Loop Dr., El Paso, TX 79915-2412. Certified Notices of Public Hearing for the January 22,
2026, Building and Standards Commission meeting were mailed on January 06, 2026, to
Mirrisons Texas, LP, a Texas Limited Partnership, and all interested parties. As of January 07,
2026, no property taxes are owed on the properties.

18



The owner(s) have been notified of the property violations at this property. To January 6th, 2025, there
has been no action taken, and therefore the Department recommends:

1. That the structures are substandard and unfit for use and habitation and a hazard to the public
health, safety, and welfare

2. That the structures are not in substantial compliance with the municipal ordinances regulating fire
protection, structural integrity, and the disposal of refuse

3. That the certificate of occupancy be revoked,

4. That the structures (Structures A, C & D) shall be demolished within thirty (30) days from the
date of this order and,

5. That the rehabilitation of Structure B be completed within ninety (90) days from the date of this
order with the issuance of City permits, and/or structure “B” be demolished after ninety (90)
days;

6. That the structures (Structures A, B, C & D) be secured from the date of this order and
maintained secured until demolished or rehabilitated (as applicable)

7. That the responsible party shall abide by all permitting requirements

8. That the premises be cleaned of all weeds, trash, and debris from the date of this order and
maintained clean thereafter until the structures are demolished or rehabilitated (as applicable)

9. That upon failure by the owner or any other interested party to comply with the order of the
Building and Standards Commission, the City may take whatever action is necessary to bring the
property into compliance, including demolition and placing a lien on the property for the work
which will be caused to be done by the City

19



Doc # 20260001377

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING
To all interested parties:

The owners, mortgagee, lien holders and any others with a legal interest in the property descnbed
below ane hereby ordered to appear before the Building and Standards Commission, herein after
referred to as the “Commission”, at the fiollowing time and place:

: El Paso City Hall, 300 M. Campbell St., Main Conference Room,
2% Eloor, Bl Paso, Texas, 79901

DATE: January 22, 2026

TIME: 1230 p.m.

LETLLLoFy

PROPERTY: 7119 NORTH LOOPF DRIVE, also
described as:

The Property has been determined to be substandard based upon viclations of the minimum
standards of the 202 Building Codes, adopied and incorporated in the El Paso City Code, Chapter
18, more specifically addressed below.

According 1o the real property records of El Paso Countly, and other relevant public records,
MIRRISONS TEXAS, LP, a Texas Limited Partnership; 7181 Copper Queen Dr, El Paso,
TX T9915; is the owner, herein after referved to as the “Chwner” of the Property. If you no longer
own o have an interest in the Property, you must execule an affidavit stating that you no longer
own or have an interest in the Property and stating the name and last known address of the person
who acquired the property from you, if applicable. The affidavit must be delivered in person or
by certified mail, retum recapt requested, to the Properly Maintenance & Zoning Division,
Code Enforcement Department, 200 N, Kansas Ave, El Paso, Texas, 79901, no later than the
20™ day after the date you receive this notice. Tf you do not execute and deliver the affdavit, it
will be presurmed that you own oF have an interest in the Property, even if you do not.

Om or about October 31%, 2025, an inspection of the Property was conducted by the Property
Maintenance & Zoning Division and the following violations were identified:

& All exterior property, accessory structures and premises shall be maintained in a clean,
safe and sanitary condition, All accessory structures, including detached garages,
fences and walls, shall be maintained sinucturally sound and in good repair, [Sec,
3020, 3022, 2.3, 3024, 3025, 3026, 3027, 3028, 302.9)

HOMR3-Code Falepcement-H135 | TRANFGEMN ]
Motice off Public Hixing | T2H1% Kord Loop Dr
L
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b. The exterior of & structure shall be maintzined in good repair, structuraily sound and
sanitary so as not o pose a threat 1o the public health, safety or welfare. [Sec. 304.1,
304.1.1 conditions 1,2.3.4,5,6,7,89,10,11,12,13, 304.2, 304.3, 304.4, 304.5, 3046,
04,7, 304 8, 3049, 304,10, 304,11, 304,12, 304,13, 304,14, 304,15, 304,16, 304,17,
304.18]

¢ The interior of a structure and equipment therein shall be maintained in good repair,
structurally sound and in a sanitary condition_ [Sec. 305.1, 305.2, 1053, 3054, 305.5,
305 6]

d. The components of a structure and equipment therein shall be maintained in good
repair, structurally sound and in a sanitary condition. [Sec. 306.1, 306.1.1 conditions
1,2,3,4,56]

e Ewery exerior and interior flight of stairs having more than four risers shall have &
hand rail on one side of the stair and every open portion of a stair, landing, balcony,
porch, deck ramp or other walking surface which 1s more than 30 inches (762 mm)
above the floor or grude below shall have guards. [Sec. 307.1.1]

f. All extericr property and premises, and the Interior of every struciure, shall be free
from any accumulation of rubbish or garbage. [Sec, 308.1, 308.2, 308.2.1, 308,22,
3083, 308.3.1,308.3.2]

g All structures shall be kept free from insect and rodent infestation. All structures in
which insects ar rodents are found shall be promptly exterminated by approved
processes that will not be injurious o human health. Afier pest elimination, proper
precautions shall be taken to prevent reinfestation, [Sec 309,1, 3092, 309.3, 309.4,
309.5]

h. The building must comply with the minimum criteria and conditions for light
[Sec. 4021, 402.2, 402.3]

1. The building must comply with the minimum critena and conditions for ventilation,
[Sec 4031, 403 2, 403 3, 403 4, 403 5]

j- The requirement for Privacy, minimum room dimensions, prohibited occupancy or
food preparation spaces not met, [Sec 4041, 404.2, 404.3, 404.4_404.5, 4046, 404 7]

k. The building must comply with the minimum criteria of the provisions for required
facilities, [Sec. 5021, 502.2, 5023, 502.4, 502.4.1, S02.5]

I The building must comply with the minimum criena of the provisions for toilet
roms, [Sec, 5031, 503.2, 5033, 503.4]

m. The building must comply with the minimum criteria of the provisions for plumbing
systems and fixtures. [Sec. 504.1, 504.2, 504.3]
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. The building must comply with the minimum criteria of the provisions for water
systems. [Sec. 505.1, 505.2, 505.3, 505 4, 505.5, 505.5.1]

. The building must comply with the minimum criteria of the provisions for sanitary
drainage systems, [Sec 5061, 506.2, 506.3]

. The drainage of roofs and paved areas, yands and courts, and other open areas on the
premises shall not be discharged in a manner that creates a public nuisance. [Sec.
507.1]

The building must comply with the mindimum criteria of the provisions for heating
facilities. [Sec. 602.2, 602.3, 602 4, 602.5]

All mechanical equipment and fireplaces shall be properly installed and maintained
[Sec.606.1, 603.2, 6033, 603.4, 603 5, 603.6)

The building miust coimply with the minimumn catena of the provisions for electrical
Facilities. [Sec. 604.1,604.2, 604.3, 604.3.1, 604.3.1.1, 604 3.2, 604.3.2.1]

All electrical equipment, wiring and appliances shall be propedy installed and
maintained in a safe and approved manner. [Sec. 605.1, 6052, 6053

. Duset systems shall be maintained free of obstructions and shall be capable of
performing the required function. [Sec, 607,1]

. Means of egress & Emergency escape opening — A safe, continuous and unobstructed
path of traved has not been provided from all points in the building or structure to the
public way, [$ec. TO2.1, 702.2, 7023, 702.4]

. The required fire-resistance rating of fire-resistance-rated walls, fire stops, shaft
enclosures, partitions and floors shall be maintained [Sec. 7031, 703.2, T03.3, 703 4,
TO3.5, T3 .6, 7037, 703 8]

. All systems, devices and equipment to detect a fire, actuate an alarm, or suppress or
conirol a fire or any combination thereof shall be maintained in an operable condition
at all tmes. [Sec. T704.1, 704,00, 704,1.2, 704,13, 7042, TO4.2.1.1, T4.21.2,
T04213, 704214, 70422 704273, T04.24, 7043, T04.4, 7045, T04.7]

. The structure(s) needs to be secured from unwanted entry and cngoing vandalism, and
the premises need to be cleaned of all trash and debris within {14) calendar days from
the date of this better. [Sec.11.2] (Permii must be obtained as per 18.02.105.1 & the
securement must meet the requirements of 18 50,160, 13 50,170 & Appendix A)

The repairs to be structural elements and/or service systems referred to in the previous
sections must be completed within 30 calendar days from the date of this letter (except
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for the closing of vacant structure{s} ). If, due to the scope and complexty of the work
more time is needed, you must make this request to the Code Enforcement

Department, Property Maintenance and Zoming Division

an. Structure(s) that are unsecured and open to unwanted entry will be secure by the City
Of El Paso after the fourteenth calendar day from the daie on this letier ai the real
property owners expense, with a lien being placed on the real property for securement
cost incurred by the City.

The Owner is entitled to show cause that the Property is safe, does not constitute a dangerous
structure and should not ke declared a nuisance and ordered abated by presenting relevant evidence
and testimony, If the Orwmer, advocate for repair, then they bear the burden of proof o demonstrate
the scope of any work that may be required to bring the property into compliance with Chapter
18.50 and the time it will take to reasonably perform the work, The allowable time periods for
repair are governed by Texas Local Government Code, Sections 214.001(h), G), () and (). Any
document relied upon 1o demonstrate that the Property is safe or that it can be repaired must be
presented to the Commission at the heaning, including building plans, specifications, drawings, or
reports from profiessionals and any other relevant documentation.

If the Owner fails to comply with the order of the Commission the City may pursue one or more
of the following actions:

Perform any and all work necessary to bring the property into compliance with the
Commission's order;
Assesa civil penglties, provided for in the Commission’s order, in an amount nol (o exceed

$1,000 per day or $10 per day if the Property has a homestend exemption, that will accrue
interest of 1084 per year uniil paid in full;

Appoint a receiver as permitied by siate law, and
Any ather remedies permitied by state law,
Commission arders may be appealed to the State District Court within 30 days of the Final order.

The Commission”s authority and procedures in regard 1o & Dangerous Structure Hearing may be
found in Chapter 2 38 of the El Paso City Code and in their duly adopted bylaws. The bylaws may
e obtained at the Propenty Maintenance & Zoning Division, Code Enforcement Department, 200
M. Kansas Ave, Fl Paso, Texas, 79901 or by calling (915) 212-1815.

This notice will be recorded in the real property records of El Paso County and will be binding on
subsequent grantees, licn holders or other transferees of an interest in the Property.

The City Clerk is ordered to provide notice of this heanng to the record owners and all other
interested parties, required by law, who are listed fidlowing this notice, and file this notice in the
real property records of El Paso County
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FAILURE OF THE OWNER AND/OR LIENHOLDER OR MORTGAGEE TO TAKE
THE ORDERED ACTION MAY RESULT IN THE CITY TAKING THE ORDERED
ACTION AND FILING A LIEN AGAINST THE FROPERTY.

The City of El Paso appreciates your cooperation and prompt attention to remedying the nuisances
on the Property. Please do not hesitate to contact me should you have any additional questions,
comments or concems relative 1o this notice,

APPROVED AS TO FORM: APPROVED AS TD CONTENT:

Mona M, Heydanan Arthur “Steve” Alvarado

Assistant City Atlomey Director of Code Enforcement
Code Enforcement Depanment

200 M. Kansas Ave.
El Paszo, Texas 79901
(915) 212-6026
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7221 North Loop
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TO:

BUILDING AND STANDARDS BOARD MEETING FOR
January 22", 2026

CODE ENFORCEMENT DEPARTMENT
PROPERTY MAINTENANCE AND ZONING

January 22", 2026

The Honorable Chairman and Board Members

THROUGH: Arthur Steve Alvarado, Code Enforcement Department Director

FROM: Nathan J. Walsh, C.B.O., Chief Building Inspector

SUBJECT: 7221 North Loop Dr.

The following is a brief chronology of the investigation of the referenced location:

This property contains only one structure, which will be referred to as Structure A

The initial investigation began on October 28, 2025

A Writ of Entry was conducted on October 31, 2025

The structure is believed to have been built in or around 1943 and is Zoned R-F (Ranch-Farm)
Structure A is approximately 546 sq. ft. and closely resembles a Single-Family Dwelling
Constructed of adobe with wood framing and a stucco finish; concrete foundation with cement
finish, deteriorated in sections throughout.

Current condition: multiple unwanted points of entry, missing door, broken windows, making it
highly accessible to vagrants; interior has accumulated a large amount of combustible material
Code history: four (4) Code Compliance Cases and one (1) Property Maintenance & Zoning Case
since January 2013

Certified Notice of Violation mailed to property owner Antonio R. Escobar, 7225 North Loop
Dr., El Paso, TX 79915-2412 on October 31, 2025

Certified Notices of Public Hearing (scheduled for January 22, 2026, before the Building and
Standards Commission) mailed to Mirrisons Texas, LP, a Texas Limited Partnership, and all
interested parties on January 6, 2026

No contact has been made with property owners and/or any interested parties.

The owner(s) have been notified of the property violations at this property. To January 6th, 2025, there
has been no action taken, and therefore the Department recommends:

That the structure is substandard and unfit for use and habitation and a hazard to the public health,
safety, and welfare

That the structure is not in substantial compliance with the municipal ordinances regulating fire
protection, structural integrity, and the disposal of refuse
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That the certificate of occupancy be revoked,

That the structure (Structure A) be secured from the date of this order and maintained secured
thereafter.

That the responsible party shall abide by all permitting requirements

That the premises be cleaned of all weeds, trash, and debris from the date of this order and
maintained clean thereafter until the structures are demolished or rehabilitated (as applicable)

That upon failure by the owner or any other interested party to comply with the order of the
Building and Standards Commission, the City may take whatever action is necessary to bring the
property into compliance, including demolition and placing a lien on the property for the work
which will be caused to be done by the City.
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- ____________________________________________|
Doc # 20260001378

NOTICE OF FUBLIC HEARING
Ta all interested parties:

The owners, montgagee, lien holders and any others with a legal interest in the property described
below are hereby ordered to appear before the Building and Standards Commission, herein after
referred to as the “Commission”, at the following time and place:

LOCATION: El Paso City Hall, 300 N. Campbell St., Main Conference Room,
2" Flcor, El Paso, Texas, 79901

DATE: January 22, 2026
TIME: 12:30 p.m.

FROPERTY: 7221 MORTH LOOP DRIVE, EL PASDO, TEXAS 79915 also
descnbed as:

Lots 29 31, 32 and 33 of PA

The Properiy has been determined to be subsiandard based upon viclations of the minimum
standards of the 2021 Building Codes, adopted and incorporated in the Bl Paso City Code, Chapter
18, more specifically addressed below

Ac:nurdmg to T.hn real pu'apea'ry records of El Fnsu Emnly. and other relevant public retu‘ds

mll the mm.er hr.rr.m aflr.'r rr.f:m:li I:nanht l:h.mnr ufTJ'Jt Pmp:rty I.t‘;ruu nu]mgu
own or have an interest in the Property, you must execute an affidavit stating that you no longer
owm or have an interest in the Property and stating the name and last known address of the person
who sequired the property from you, if applicable. The affidavit must be delivered in person or
by certified mail, refumn receipt requested, 1o the Property Maimenance & Zoning Division,
Code Enforcement Department, 200 N. Kansas Ave., El Paso, Texas, 79901, no later than the
20™ day after the date you receive this notice. 1f you do not execute and deliver the affidavit, it
will be presumed that you own or have an interest in the Property, even if you do not.

On or about October 31%, 2025 an inspection of the Property was conducted by the Property
Maintenance & Zoning Division and the following violations were identified:

a.  All exterior property, accessory structures and premises shall be maintained in a clean,
safe and sanitary condition, All accessory struciures, including detached garages,
fences and walls, shall be maintained structurally sound and in good repair, [Sec
3021, 302.2, 302 3, 3024, 302.5, 3026, 302.7, 3028, 302.9]
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. The exterior of & structure shall be maintained in good repair, structerally sound and

sanitary so as not to pose a threat to the public health, safety or welfare [Sec 304 1,
30411 conditions 1,2,34,56789,10,11,12,13, 3042, 3043, 304.4, 304 5, 3046,
3047, 3048, 3049, 304,10, 30411, 304 12, 304 13, 30414, 304,15, 30416, 304,17,
304, 18]

. The interior of a structure and equipment therein shall be maintained in good repair,

structurally sound and in a sanitary condition [Sec. 305 1, 3052, 305 3, 305 4, 3055,
305 6]

The components of a struchere and equipment therein shall be maintained in good
repair, structurally sound and in 4 sanitary condition. [Sec. 306.1, 306.1.1 conditions
1,2,3,4,5,6]

- Every exterior and interior flight of stairs having more than four risers shall have a

hand rail on one side of the stair and every open portion of a stair, landing, balcony,
porch, deck ramp or other walking surface which is more than 30 inches (762 mm)
abowve the floor or grade below shall have guards. [Sec 307.1.1)

All exterior property and premises, and the intericr of every structure, shall be free
from any accumulation of rubbish or garbapge. [Sec. 308.1, 308.2, 308.2.1, 30822,
3083, 308.3.1, 308.3.2]

Al structures shalf be kept free from insect and rodent infestation. All structures in
which insects or rodents are found shall be prompily exterminated by approved
processes that will not be injurious to human health. Afler pest elimination, proper
precaubions shall be taken to prevent reanfestation. [Sec 30001, 3002 3003, 3004,
304 5]

The building must comply with the minimum cnteria and conditions for lght
[Sec402.1, 402.2, 402 3

The building must comply with the minimum critera and conditions for ventilation.
[Sec.403.1, 403.2, 4033, 403 .4, 403 5

The reguirement for Privacy, minmiin room dimensions, prohibited occupancy or
food preparation spaces not met. [Sec 404, 1, 404 2, 404.3, 4044, 404 5, 404.6, 404.7)

. The building must comply with the minimum critena of the provisions for required

Facilities. [Sec. 502.1, 5022, 5023, 5024, 502.4.1, 502 5]

The building must comply with the minimum crtera of the provisions for toilet
rooms. [Sec. 5031, 503.2, 5033, 503 4]

. The building must comply with the minimum crtena of the provisions for plumbing

systemns and fixtures. [Sec, 504.1, 504 2, 504 3]
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n, The building must comply with the mininum criteria of the provisions for water
systems. [Sec. 5051, 5052, 305 3, 5054, 5055, 505.5.1]

0, The building must comply with the minimum criteria of the provisions for sanitary
drainage systems. [Sec 306.1, 506 2, 506 3]

p. The drainage of roofs and paved areas, yards and couris, and other open areas on the
premises shall not be discharged i a manner that creates a public muisance. [Sec
507.1]

q. The building must comply with the minimum crteria of the provistons for heating
facilities. [Sec. 602.2, 6023, 602 4, 602 5]

. Al mechanical equipment and fireplaces shall be properly installed and mantained.
[Sec.603.1, 603.2, 603 3, 603 4, 6035, 603.6]

5. The building must comply with the minimum crteria of the provisions for electrical
facilities. [Sec. 604.1,604.2, 6043, 604.3.1, 604 3,11, 60432, 6043 2.1

t. All electrical equipment, wiring and appliances shall be properly installed and
maintained in a safe and epproved manner, [Sec. 6051, 605 2, 605 3]

u. Duct systems shall be maintained free of obstructions and shall be capable of
performing the required function, [Sec. 607.1]

v, Means ol egress & Emergency escape opemng - A sale, continuous and unobstructed
path of travel has not been provided from all points in the building or structure to the
public way. [Sec, 702.1, T02.2, 7023, T02.4]

w. The required fire-resistance rating of fire-resistance-rated walls, fire stops, shaft
enclosures, partitions and floors shall be maintained, [Sec, 703,01, 7032, 703 3, 703 4,
A703.5, 7036, 703.7, 703.8]

%, All systerng, devices and equipment to detect & fire, actuate an alamm, or suppress or
contral a fire or any combination thereof shadl be maimtained in an aperable condition
at all omes. [Sec. 77041, 70411, 70412, TO413, 7042 704210, 704212,
04,203, T04.2.1.4, TO42.2, T04.23, T04.2.4, TO43, 704 4, 7045, 704.7)

¥. The structure]s) needs to be secured from unwanted entry and ongoing vandalism, and
the premises need to be cleaned of all trash and debris within {14} calendar days from
the date of this leter. [Sec_11.2] (Permit must be obtained as per 18.02.105.1 & the
securement must meet the requirements of 18500160, 1850170 & Appendix A)

z.  The repairs 1o be structural elements and'or service systems relered 1oin the previous
sections must be compl eted within 30 calendar days from the date of this letter (except
for the closing of vacant structure{s} ). I, due (o the scope and complexity of the work
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more time is needed, you must make (his request to the Code Enforcement
Depaniment, Property Maintenance and Zoning Dhvision,

aa Structure(s) that are unsecured and open (o unwanted entry will be secure by the City
Of Bl Paso after the fourteenth calendar day from the date on this letier at the real
property owners expense, with a lien being placed on the real property for securement
cost incurred by the Cigy.

The Owner is entitled to show cause that the Property is safe, does nol constitute & dangerous
structure and should nat be declared a nuisance and ordered abated by pregenting relevant evidence
and testimony. If the Owner, advocate for repair, then they bear the burden of proof to demonsirate
the scope of any work that may be required to bring the property into compliance with Chapter
18,50 and the time it will take to reasonably perform the work, The allowable time peniods for
repair are governed by Texas Local Government Code, Sections 214.000(h), (i), () and (k). Any
document relied upon to demonstrate that the Property is safe or that it can be repaired must be
presented to the Commission at the hearing, including bulding plans, specifications, drawings, or
reports from professionals and any other redevant documentation,

If the Owwner fails to comply with the order of the Commission the City may pursue one or more
of the following actions;

Performy any and all work necessary o bring the property into compliance with the
Commission’s arder,

Assess civil penalties, provided for in the Commission's order, In an amount not to exceed
51,000 per day or $10 per day if the Property has a homestead exemption, that will accrue
interest of 10% per vear until paid in full;

Appoint a receiver as permitted by state law; and
Any other remedies permitted by state |aw.
Commission orders may be appealed to the State District Count within 30 days of the Final order.

The Commission’s authority and procedures in regard to a Dangerous Structure Hearing may be
found in Chapter 2.38 of the Bl Paso City Code and in their duly adopted bylaws. The bylaws may
he obtained at the Property Maintenance & Zoning Division, Code Enforcement Department, 200
M. Kansas Ave . El Paso, Texas, 79901 or by calling (9153 212-1815

This notice will be recorded in the real property recards of El Paso County and will be hinding on
subsequent grantees, lien holders or other wransferees of an interest in the Property.

The City Clerk is ordered to provide notice of this hearing to the record owners and all other
interested parties, required by law, who are listed following this notice, and file this notice in ihe
real property records of El Paso County,
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FAILURE OF THE OWNER ANIVMOR LIENHOLDER OR MORTGAGEE TO TAKE
THE ORDERED ACTION MAY RESULT IN THE CITY TAKING THE ORDERED
ACTION AND FILING A LIEN AGAINST THE PROPERTY.

The City of El Paso appreciates your cooperation and prompt attention to remedying the nuisances
on the Property. Please do not hesitate to contact me should you have any additional questions,
comments o concerns relative to this notice

APPROVED AS TO FORM: APPROVED AS TO QONTENT:
Mona M. Heydarian Arthur "Steve” Alvarado
Assistant Cily Atlorney Director af Code Enforcenent

Code Enforcement Department
200 M. Kansas Ave.

El Paso, Texas 79001

(915) 2126026
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TO:

BUILDING AND STANDARDS BOARD MEETING FOR
January 22", 2026

CODE ENFORCEMENT DEPARTMENT
PROPERTY MAINTENANCE AND ZONING

January 22", 2026

The Honorable Chairman and Board Members

THROUGH: Arthur Steve Alvarado, Code Enforcement Department Director

FROM: Nathan J. Walsh, C.B.O., Chief Building Inspector

SUBJECT: 7223 North Loop Dr.

The following is a brief chronology of the investigation of the referenced location:

Consists of two (2) primary structures, identified as Structures A & B.

The initial investigation began on October 28, 2025.

A Writ of Entry was conducted on October 31, 2025.

The structures are believed to have been built in or around 1943 and is Zoned R-F (Ranch-Farm).
Structure “A” is approximately 107 sg. ft. and closely resembles an outhouse.

Structure “B” is approximately 367 sq. ft. and resembles a single-family dwelling unit.
Structures A & B are constructed of adobe with wood framing and a stucco finish; concrete
foundation with cement finish, deteriorated in sections throughout. It was found with a
broken/crumbling foundation, broken walls, and a collapsed roofs. It is believed to be a makeshift
dwelling units. Most if not all utilities have been removed or missing.

Current conditions: multiple unwanted points of entry, missing door, broken windows, making it
highly accessible to vagrants; interior has accumulated a large amount of combustible material.
Code history: one (1) Code Compliance Cases and one (1) Property Maintenance & Zoning Case
since January 2013.

Certified Notice of Violation mailed to property owner Antonio R. Escobar, 7225 North Loop
Dr., El Paso, TX 79915-2412 on October 31, 2025

Certified Notices of Public Hearing (scheduled for January 22, 2026, before the Building and
Standards Commission) mailed to Mirrisons Texas, LP, a Texas Limited Partnership, and all
interested parties on January 6, 2026.

No contact has been made with property owners and/or any interested parties.

The owner(s) have been notified of the property violations at this property. To January 6th, 2025, there
has been no action taken, and therefore the Department recommends:
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That the structures (“A” & “B”) are substandard and unfit for use and habitation and a hazard to
the public health, safety, and welfare; and

That the structures (“A” & “B”) are not in substantial compliance with the municipal ordinances
regulating fire protection, structural integrity, and the disposal of refuse; and

That the certificate of occupancy be revoked; and

That the structures (“A” & “B”) shall be demolished within thirty 30 days from the date of this
order; and

That the structures (“A” & “B”) be secured from the date of this order, and maintained secured
until demolished; and

That the responsible party shall abide by all permitting requirements; and

That the premises be cleaned of all weeds, trash, and debris from the date of this order and
maintained clean thereafter until the structures are demolished; and

That upon failure by the owner or any other interested party to comply with the order of the
Building and Standards Commission, the City may take whatever action is necessary to bring the
property into compliance, including demolition and placing a lien on the property for the work
which will be caused to be done by the City.
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Doc # 20260001379

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING
To all imterested parties:

The owners, mortgagee, lien holders and any others with a legal interest in the property described
below are hereby ordered to appear before the Building and Standards Commission, herein after
referred to as the “Commission”, at the following time and place:

LOCATION: El Paso City Hall, 300 N. Camphell St, Main Conference Room,
2" Floor, El Paso, Texas, 79901

DATE: January 12, 2026
TIME: 12:30 pm.

PROPERTY: 7123 NORTH LOOF DRIVE, EL PASO, TEXAS 79915, also

described as:
Lats 29, 30, 31, 32 and 33 of PALMDALE ACRES, an addition te the City of Fl Paso, El
Figg A 'I' 0 1514 al I_"'a,‘ ill I I A
ihe DeedMap/Plai Official Public Records of El Paso County, Texas.

The Property has been determined to be substandard based wpon viclations of the minimuem
standards of the 2021 Building Codes, adopted and incorporated in the El Paso City Code, Chapter
18, more specifically addressed below.

According to the real property records of El Pase County, and other relevant public records,

imiied Parinership; 781 r OQneen Dir, El X
79915; is the owner, herein after referred to as the “Owner” of the Property. If you no longer
own or have an interest in the Property, you must execute an affidavit stating that you no longer
own or have an interest in the Property and stating the name and last known address of the person
who acquired the property from you, if applicable. The affidavit must be delivered in person or
by certified mail, retum receipt requested, to the Property Maintenance & Zoming Division,
Coiie Enforcement Department, 200 M. Kansas Ave., El Paso, Texas, 79901, no later than the
20™ day after the date you receive this notice. If vou do not execute and deliver the affidavit, it
will be presumed that you own or have an interest in the Property, even if you do not,

On or about Detober 31%, 2025, an inspection of the Property was conducted by the Property
Maintenance & Loning [Mvision and the following violations were identified:

4. All exterior property, accessory structures and premises shall be maintained in & clean,
safe and sanitary condition, All sccessory structures, including detached parages,
fences and walls, shall be maintained structurally sound end in good repair. [Sec.
3021, 302.2, 302.3, 3024, 3025, 3026, 3027, 302.8, 302.9)
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The exterior of a structure shall be maintaned 1 good repair, structurally sound and
sanitary s as not to pose a threat to the public health, safiety or welfare. [Sec. 304.1,
304,11 conditions 1,2,3,4.56.789,10,11,12,13, 3042, 3043, 3044, 304.5, 3046,
3047, 3048, 3049, 304010, 304010, 304,12, 304,13, 304 14, 304,15, 304,16, 30417,
304 18]

The intenor of & structure and equipment therein shall be maintained in gpood repair,
structurally sound and in a sanitary condition. [Sec. 305.1, 305.2, 305.3, 305.4, 305.5,
305.6]

The components of a structure and equipment therein shall be maintained in good
repair, structurally sound and in a sanitary condition. [Sec. 306.1, 306.1.1 conditions
1.23.4.56]

Every exterior and interior flight of stairs having more than four risers shall have a
hand rail an one side of the stair and every open portion of a stair, landing, balcony,
parch, deck ramp or other walking surface which is more than 30 inches (762 mm)
above the floor or grade below shall have guards. [Sec. 3071 1]

All exterior property and premises, and the interior of every structure, shall he free
from any accumulation of rubbish or garbage. [Sec. 308.1, 3082, 308.2.1, 308.2.2,
3083, 30831, 308.3.2]

All structures shall be kept free from insect and rodent infestation. All structures in
which insects or rodents are found shall be promply exterminated by approved
processes that will not be igurious to human health, After pest dimination, proper
precautions shall be taken to prevent reinfestation. [Sec 3091, 3092, 309 3, 309.4,
309.5]

The building must comply with the minimum criteria and conditions for light
[Sec.dliZ 1, 4022, 402.3)

The building must comply with the minimem criteria and conditions for ventilafion
[Sec 403.1, 403 2, 403.3, 403 4, 403 5]

The requirement for Privacy, minimum room dimensions, prohibited occupancy or
fiood prepasation spaces nol mel [Sec 404.1, 4042 4043, 404 4, 404 5 404 6, 404 7]

The building must comply with the minimum criteria of the provisions for requined
facilities. [Sec. 502.1, 302.2, 502.3, 302.4, 502.4.1, 502 5]

The building must comply with the minimum criteria of the provisions for 1oilet
rooms, [Sec 5031, 503.2, 5033, 508 4]

The building must comply with the minimum criteria of the provisions for plumbing
systems and fixiures. [Sec. 504.1, 504 2, 504 3]
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The building must comply with the minimum eniteria of the prosdsions for water
systems. [Sec. 3051, 5052, 3053, 505 4, 505.5, 505.5.1]

The building must comply with the minimum criteria of the provisions for sanitary
drainage systems. [Sec 506.1, 5062, 506.3]

The drainage of roofs and paved areas, yards and couns, and other open areas on the
prermiges shall not be discharged in a manner that creates a public nuisance. [Sec,
S07.1]

The building must comply with the minimum critena of the provisions for heating
facilities. [Sec, 6022, 602 3, 602 4, 602 5)

All mechanical equipment and fireplaces shall be properly installed and maintained.
[Sec.603.1, 603.2, 603.3, 603 4, 603.5, 603 6]

The building must comply with the mindmum crteria of the provisions for electrical
facilities. [Sec. 604.1,604.2, 6043, 604.3.1, 604.3.1.1, 604.3 2, 604,3,2.1]

All electrical equipment, winng and appliances shall be properly installed and
maintained in a safe and approved manner. [Sec. 605.1, 6052, 605.3]

Duct gystems shall be maintained free of obstructions and shall be capable of
performing the required function. [Sec. 607.1]

Meansz of egress & Emergency escape opening — A safe, continuous and unobstructed
path of travel has not been provided from all points in the building or structure to the
public way. [Sec. TOZ.1, 702.2, 702 3, T02.4]

. The required fire-reastance rating of fire-resistance-rated walls, fire stops, shaft

enclosures, partitions and floors shall be maintained. [Sec, 7031, 703.2, 703.3, 703 4,
708.5, 036, 703 7, 7038

All systems, devices and equipment to detect a fire, actuate an alarm, or suppress or
control & fire or any combination thereof shall be maintained in an operable condition
at all dmes. [Sec 77041, 70400, T04.1.2, 704,13, 7042, TO42 10, 74213,
TO4.213, 7042 1.4, 70422 T04.23, 7042 4, T04 3, T04.4, T04.5, 704.7]

The structurels) needs to be secured from unwanted entry and ongoing vandalism, and
the premises need to be cleaned of all tresh and debris within (14) calendar days from
the date of this letter. [Sec.11.2] (Permit must be obtained as per 18.02.105.1 & the
sequrement must meet the requirements of 13,50, 160, 18500170 & Appendix A)

The repairs o be structural elements and'or service systems relerred to in the previous
sections must be completed within 30 calendar days from the date of this letter (except
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for the closing of vacant strecture{s} ). If, dee to the scope and complexity of the work
more fime is needed, you must make this request to the Code Enforcement
Department, Property Maintenance and Zoning Division.

an Structure(s) that are unsecured and open o unwanted entry will be secure by the City
Of El Paso after the fourteenth calendar day from the date on this letter at the real
property owners expense, with a lien being placed on the real property fior securement
cost incurred by the City,

The Owner is entitled w show cause that the Property is safe, does not constitute a dangerous
structure and should not be declared & nuisance and ordered abated by presenting relevant evidence
and testimony, If the Owner, advocate for repair, then they bear the burden of proof to demonstrate
the scope of any work that may be required to bring the property into compliance with Chapier
18.50 and the time it will take to reasonably perform the work, The allowable time periods for
repair are governed by Texas Local Government Code, Sections 214.001{h), (1), (j) and (k). Any
document relied upon to demonstrate that the Property is safie or that it can be repaired must he
presented to the Commission at the hearing, including building plans, specifications, drawings, or
reports from professionals and any other relevant documentation

If the Owner fils to comply with the ‘order of the Commission the City may pursué one or more
of the following actions:

Perform any and all work necessary to bring the property into compliance with the
Commission s order;

Assess civil penalties, provided for in the Commission™s crder, in an amount not to exceed
31,000 per day or 310 per day if’ the Property has a homestead exemplion, that will sccrue
imterest of 10% per vear until paid in ull,

Appoint a receiver as permitied by state law, and
Any other remedies permitied by stae law.
Commission orders may be appealed to the State Distoict Court within 30 days of the Final ardes

The Commission's authonty and procedures in regard to a Dangerous Structure Hearing may be
found in Chapter 2 38 of the El Paso City Code and in their duly adopted bylaws, The bylaws may
be obtained at the Property Maintenance & Zoning Divizsion, Code Enforcement Department, 200
M. Kansas Ave., El Paso, Texas, 79901 or by calling (915)212-1815.

This notice will be recorded in the real property records of El Paso County and will be hinding on
subsequent grantees, lien holders or other transferees of an interest in the Property

The City Clerk is ordered to provide nodice of this hearing to the record owners and all other
interesied parties, required by law, whe are listed following this notice, and file this notice in the
real property records of El Paso Couiity .
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FAILURE OF THE OWNER ANIVOR LIENHOLDER OR MORTGAGEE TO TAKE
THE ORDERED ACTION MAY RESULT IN THE CITY TAKING THE ORDERED
ACTION AND FILING A LIEN AGAINST THE PROPERTY.

The City of El Paso appreciates your cooperation and prompt attention to remedying the nuisances
on the Property. Please do not hesitate to contact me should you have any additional questions,
commenis of concerns relative o this notice

APPROVED AS TO FORM: APFROVED AS TO CONTENT:

oneflorl-

Mona M. Heydarian hur “Steve” Alvarado
Assistant City Attormey [rector of Code Enforcement
Code Enforcement Department
200 N. Kansas Ave.
El Paso, Texas 794901
(915) 212-6026
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TO:

BUILDING AND STANDARDS BOARD MEETING FOR
January 22" 2026

CODE ENFORCEMENT DEPARTMENT
PROPERTY MAINTENANCE AND ZONING

January 22", 2026

The Honorable Chairman and Board Members

THROUGH: Arthur Steve Alvarado, Code Enforcement Department Director

FROM: Nathan J. Walsh, C.B.O., Chief Building Inspector

SUBJECT: 7225 North Loop Dr.

The following is a brief chronology of the investigation of the referenced location:

Consists of one (1) primary structure, identified as Structure “A”.

The initial investigation began on October 28, 2025.

A Writ of Entry was conducted on October 31, 2025.

The structure is believed to have been built in or around 1943 and is Zoned R-F (Ranch-Farm).
Structure “A” is approximately 1,323 sg. ft. and closely resembles a single-family dwelling unit,
(two story) ;

Constructed of common brick with wood framing and a stucco finish; concrete foundation with
cement finish, deteriorated in sections throughout, fire damage, substantial structural dilapidation
throughout the interior and exterior and collapsed ceilings and roof. The site contains combustible
materials, trash, rubbish, and debris.

Most if not all utilities have been removed or missing.

Current conditions: multiple unwanted points of entry, missing door, broken windows, making it
highly accessible to vagrants; interior has accumulated a large amount of combustible material.
Code history: three (3) Code Compliance Cases, one (1) Property Maintenance & Zoning Case &
one (1) Fire & Arson Investigation case since January 2013.

Certified Notice of Violation mailed to property owner Antonio R. Escobar, 7225 North Loop
Dr., El Paso, TX 79915-2412 on October 31, 2025.

Certified Notices of Public Hearing (scheduled for January 22, 2026, before the Building and
Standards Commission) mailed to Mirrisons Texas, LP, a Texas Limited Partnership, and all
interested parties on January 6, 2026.

No contact has been made with property owners and/or any interested parties.

The owner(s) have been notified of the property violations at this property. To January 6th, 2025, there
has been no action taken, and therefore the Department recommends:

1. That the structure (“A”) is substandard and unfit for use and habitation and a hazard to the public

health, safety, and welfare; and
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That the structure (“A) is not in substantial compliance with the municipal ordinances regulating
fire protection, structural integrity, and the disposal of refuse; and

That the certificate of occupancy be revoked; and
That the structure (“A”) shall be demolished within thirty 30 days from the date of this order; and

That the structure (“A”) be secured from the date of this order, and maintained secured until
demolished; and

That the responsible party shall abide by all permitting requirements; and

That the premises be cleaned of all weeds, trash, and debris from the date of this order and
maintained clean thereafter until the structures are demolished; and

That upon failure by the owner or any other interested party to comply with the order of the
Building and Standards Commission, the City may take whatever action is necessary to bring the
property into compliance, including demolition and placing a lien on the property for the work
which will be caused to be done by the City.

48



Doc # 20260001380

NINTI F PL
To all interested parties:

The owners, morigagee, lien holders and any others with a legal interest in the properiy described
below are hereby ordered to appear before the Building and Standards Commission, herein after
referred to as the “Commission”, at the following time and place.

LOCATION: El Paso City Hall, 300 N, Campbell St Main Conference Room,
2" Floor, El Paso, Texas, 79901

DATE: January 22, 2026

TIME: 12:30 p.m.
PROPERTY: 7215 NORTH LOOP DRIVE, EL PASO, TEXAS 79915, also
described as:

Lots 29 31, 32 and 33 DEPALMIIALEA R itinn El El

The Property has been determined to be substandard based upon viclations of the minimum
standiards of the 2021 Building Codes, adopted and incorporated in the El Paso City Code, Chapter
18, more specifically addressed below.

Amcu'dmg o TJ:I: real 'Flrnpﬂ'fj' records of El Pun Ccunl}.r, and other relevant public mm:lrd!

w is the ¢ owner, herein after r:l-'u-red m as llw“ﬂwncr“ of the Pmpert_-,- Ifynu o lnn;gu
own of have an interest in the Property, you must execute an affidavit stating that you no longer
own or have an interast in the Property and stating the name and last known address of the person
who acquired the property from you, if applicable. The affidavit must be delivered in person or
by certified mail, return receipt requested, to the Property Maintenance & Zoning Division,
Code Enforcement Department, 200 M. Kansas Ave, Bl Paso, Texas, 79901, nio later than the
20™ day after the date you receive this notice. 1f you do not execute and deliver the affidavit, it
will be presumed that you own or have an interest in the Property, even if you do not

Om or about October 31%, 2025 an inspection of the Property was conducted by the Property
Maintenance & Zoning Division and the following violations were identified:

a.  All exteriorn property, accessory struckures and premises shall be maintaned in a clean,
safie and sanitary condition, All accessory strectures, including detached garages,
fences and walls, shall be maintained structurally sound and in good repair. [Sec.
302.1, 3022, 302.3, 3024, 302.5, 3026, 302.7, 3028, 302.9)]
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The exterior of a structure shall be maintained in good repair, structurally sound and
sanitary 50 45 not o pose a threat to the public health, safety or welfare, [Sec. 304.1,
304,1.1 conditions 1,2,3,4.5.6,780.10,11,12,13, 3042, 304 3, 3044, 304 5, 3046,
3047, 3048, 3049, 30410, 30411, 30412, 304 13, 304,14, 30415, 304,16, 304,17,
304 18]

The interior of a struchure and equipmvent therein shall be maintained in good repair,
structurally sound and in & sanitary conditen. [Sec. 305.1, 3052, 3053, 3054, 3055,
305.6]

. The components of a structure and equipment therein shall be maintained in good

repair, structurally sound and in a sanitary condition, [Sec, 306.1, 306.1.1 conditions
1.2,3.4,5.6]

Every exterior and imterior flight of stairs having more than four risers shall have a
hamnd rail on one side of the stair and every open portion of a #air, landing, balcony,
porch, deck ramp or other walking surface which is more than 30 inches (762 mm)
above the floor or grade below shall have guards, [Sec. 307.1,1]

All exterior property and premises, and the interior of every structure, shall be fres
from any accumulation of mubbish or garbage. [Scc. 3081, 308.2, 30821, 308232,
3083, 30831, 308.3.2]

. All structures shall be kept free from insect and rodent infestation. All structures in

which insects or rodents are found shall be promptly exterminated by approved
processes that will ot be injurious to heman health. After pest elimination, proper
precautions shall be teken to provent reanfestation. [Sec309.1, 3092, 309 3, 309 4,
309.5]

. The building must comply with the minimum crtera and conditions for light

[Sec.402.1, 402.2, 402.3]

The building must comply with the minimum cnteria and conditions for ventilation.
[Sec.403.1, 403 2, 403.3, 403 4, 403.5]

The requarement for Povacy, minimum room dimensions, probibited occupancy or
food preparation spaces not met. [Sec404.1, 404 2, 404 3, 4044, 404 5, 4046, 404.7]

The building must comply with the minimum crtena of the provisions for required
facilities. [Sec. 502.1, 502.2, 502.3, 502.4, 502.4.1, 502.5]

The building must comply with the mimmum crtera of the provisions for toilet
rooms. [Sec. 503 1, 5032, 503.3, 503 4]

. The building must comply with the minimum cotena of the provisions for plumbing

systema and fixtures |Sec. 504.1, 504 2, 504 3]
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. The building must comply with the minimum critena of the provisions for water

systems_ [See. 505 1, 5052, S05.3, 505 4, 5055, 50551

. The building mus comply with the minimem chtefia of the provisions loe sanitary

drainage systems. [Sec 5061, 506.2, 506.3)

. The drainage of roofs and paved areas, vards and courts, and other open areas on the

premises shall not be discharged in @ manner that creates a public nuisance. [Sec
507.1]

The building must comply with the minimum criteria of the provisions for heating
facilitics, [Sec. 6022, 602.3, 602 4, 602.5]

All mechanical equipment and fireplaces shall be properly installed and maintained.
[Sec603,1, 603 2, 6033, 603 4, 503 5, 603 6]

. The building must comply with the minimum critenia of the provisions for electrical

facilities, [Sec. 604.1,604.2, 6043, 60431, 604 311, 604 3.2, 6043 2. 1]

Al electrical equipment, wiring and appliances shall be properly installed and
maintained in a safe and approved manner. [Sec. 605 1, 805.2, 605 3]

. Duct systems shall be maintuned free of obsructions and shall be capable of

performing the required function. [Sec, 607.1]

. Means of sgress & Emergency escape opening — A safe, continuous and unchstructed

path of travel has not been provided from all points in the building or structure to the
public way. [See. TO2.1, 702.2, T02.3, T02.4]

. The required fire-resistance rating of fire-resistance-rated walls, fire stops, shaft

enclosures, partitions and floors shall be madntained. [Sec. 703.1, TO3.2, 7033, 703 4,
TO3.5, 7036, TO3.T7, 703 8]

. All systems, devices and equipment (o detect a fire, acheate an alanm, or suppress or

control a fire or any combination thereof shall be maintained in an operable condition
at all times. [Scc 7704.1, 70410, 704,12, 70413, 7042, 704211, T04.2.1.2,
TO4Z 15 T042 14 TO42 2 TO423, T04.2.4, 7043, T04.4, 7045, T04.7]

The structure(s) needs to be secured from unwanted eniry and ongoing vandalism, and
the premises need to be cleaned of all trash and debris within {14) calendar days from
the date of this letter. [Sec.11.2] (Permit must be cbtained as per 18.02.105.1 & the
sccurement must meet the requirements of 18,50, 160, 18 50170 & Appendix A)

. The repaars to be structural elements andfor service systems referred 1oin the previous

sections must be completed within 30 calendar days from the date of this lester (except
fior the closing af vacam structurefs] ) If, due to the scope and complexity of the work
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e time 15 needed, vou must make this request fo the Code Enforcement
Department, Property Maintenance and Zoning Division

ad. Structure(s) that are unsecured and open to unwanted entry will be secure by the City
Of El Paso after the fourtcenth calendar day from the date on this letter at the real
property owners expense, with a lien being placed on the real property For securement
cesl incurred by the Ciry.

The Owner is entitled 1o show cause that the Property is safe, does nol constitule a dangerous
strecture and ghould not be declared a nuisance and ordered abated by presenting relevant evidence
and testimony. If the Owner, advocate for repair, then they bear the burden of proof to demaonstrate
the scope of any work that may be required to bring the propenty into compliance with Chaprer
18.50 and the time it will take to reasonably perform the work, The allowasble ime penods for
repair are governad by Texas Local Government Code, Sections 214 001(h), (i), (j) and (k). Any
document relied upon to demonstrate that the Property is safe or that it can be repaired must be
presented to the Commission at the hearing, including building plans, specifications, drawings, or
reports from professionals and any other relevant documentation

It the Orameer fails to comply with the order of the Commission the City may pursue one or more
af the following actions: ' ’ )

Perforimn any and all work necessary to bang the property into compliance wath the
Ceommission’s onder,

Assess cvil penalties, provided for in the Commission”s order, in an amount not to exceed
$1,000 per day ar §10 per day if the Property has & homestead exemption, that will accrue
interest of 10% per year until paid in full;

Appoint a receiver as permitted by state law; and
Any other remedies permitted by state law.
Comrnizsion orders may be appealed 1o the State District Court within 30 days of the Final oeder.

The Commizsion’s authority and procedures in regard to a Dangerous Structure Hearing may be
found in Chapter 2.38 of the El Paso City Code and in their duly adopted bylaws. The bylaws may
be obtained at the Property Muintenance & Zoning Division, Code Enforcement Department, 200
M. Kansas Ave., El Paso, Texas, 79901 or by calling (915) 212-1815,

This notice will be recorded in the real property records of El Paso County and will be binding on
subsequent grantees, lien holders or other transferees of an interest in the Property.

The City Clerk is ordered to provide notice of this hearing to the record owners and all other
interested parties, required by law, who are listed followang this notice, and file this nofice in the
regl property records of El Paso County
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FAILURE OF THE OWNER ANIMOR LIENHOLDER OR MORTGAGEE TO TAKE
THE ORDERED ACTION MAY RESULT IN THE CITY TAKING THE ORDERED
ACTION AND FILING A LTEN AGAINST THE PROPERTY.

The City of El Paso appreciates your cooperation and prompt attention o remedying the nuisances
on the Property, Please do not hesitate to confact me should you have any additional questions,
comments of concerns relative to this notice

APPROVED AS TO FORM: APPROYED AS TO CIOMNTENT:
Frachy 0k

Mona M Heydarian Avthur “Steve’” Alvarado

Assistant City Afformey Direcior of Code Enforcement

Code Enforcement Department
200 M. Kansas Ave

El Paso, Teas 79901

(215) 212-6026
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BUILDING AND STANDARDS COMMISSION MEETING
December 11, 2025
12:30 P.M.

MINUTES
The Building and Standards Commission met in person at City Hall, 300 N. Campbell on the above date.

The meeting was called to order at 12:32 p.m.

COMMISSIONERS PRESENT:
Commission Chair Robert D. Garland
Commission Vice Chair Miguel Teran
Commissioner Robert Filarski
Commissioner Anibal Olague
Commissioner Rudy Barba
Commissioner Andrea Uribe
Commissioner John Bryan

COMMISSIONERS ABSENT:

AGENDA

I. CALL TO ORDER
The Building and Standards Commission of the City of El Paso is now in session. This
Commission is established in accordance with ordinances of the City to provide due process in
cases involving allegations of violations of El Paso City Code 18.50, according to specific legal
rules. Evidence may present to the commission for its consideration, other parties interested in
your case may also be heard at this time. Following this hearing, you will be promptly notified of
the Commissions’ decision.

Motion to convene the Building Standards Commission meeting by Commission Chair Robert
D. Garland, seconded by Commission Vice Chair Miguel Teran.

MOTION PASSED UNANIMOUSLY

BSC MINUTES Page 1 of 2 12/11/2025
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Il REGULAR AGENDA — DISCUSSION AND ACTION:

1. Power Point presentation by Lucila Esparza, Property Maintenance & Housing
Inspector Supervisor with The Code Enforcement Department.

. CONSENT AGENDA

1. Approval of minutes from October,16 2025

Motion to approve minutes by Commission Vice Chair Miguel Teran, seconded by
Commissioner Anibal Olague.

MOTION PASSED UNANIMOUSLY

Motion to adjourn by Commissioner Robert Filarski, Seconded by Commissioner John Bryan

Meeting adjourned at 12:43 p.m. Approved as to form:

Arthur S. Alvarado, Code Enforcement Director, Code Enforcement Department

BSC MINUTES Page 2 of 2 12/11/2025
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